
U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

HOUSE BILL 239

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997

INTRODUCED BY

GARY K. KING

AN ACT

RELATING TO DOMESTIC VIOLENCE; REQUIRING A DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

COUNSELOR TO BE CERTIFIED; ENACTING A SECTION OF THE NMSA 1978.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  CERTIFICATION OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 

COUNSELORS.--No person shall use the title of domestic violence

counselor or represent himself to be a domestic violence

counselor unless he is certified as a domestic violence

counselor by a recognized statewide domestic violence

organization having expertise in that area for at least a ten-

year period. 

113226.1



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

- 2 -



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

- 3 -



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

- 4 -



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

- 5 -

     FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

     FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 15, 1997

Mr. President:

Your PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, to whom has been

referred

     HOUSE BILL 239, as amended

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, and thence referred to the

CORPORATIONS & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________________

Shannon Robinson, Chairman 



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

- 6 -

Adopted_______________________ Not Adopted_______________________

          (Chief Clerk)                          (Chief Clerk)

                  Date ________________________

The roll call vote was  5  For  0  Against

Yes: 5

No: 0

Excused: Adair, Vernon, Ingle, Smith

Absent: None

H0239PA1



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

- 7 -

     FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

     FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 18, 1997

Mr. President:

Your CORPORATIONS & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE, to

whom has been referred

     HOUSE BILL 239, as amended

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________________

Roman M. Maes, III, Chairman 

Adopted_______________________ Not Adopted_______________________



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

- 8 -

          (Chief Clerk)                          (Chief Clerk)

                  Date ________________________

The roll call vote was  6  For  1  Against

Yes: 6

No: McKibben

Excused: Fidel, Howes, Robinson

Absent: None

H0239CT1


