1	HOUSE BILL 239
2	43rd legislature - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997
3	I NTRODUCED BY
4	GARY K. KING
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO DOMESTIC VIOLENCE; REQUIRING A DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
12	COUNSELOR TO BE CERTIFIED; ENACTING A SECTION OF THE NMSA 1978.
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
15	Section 1. CERTIFICATION OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
16	COUNSELORSNo person shall use the title of domestic violence
17	counselor or represent himself to be a domestic violence
18	counselor unless he is certified as a domestic violence
19	counselor by a recognized statewide domestic violence
20	organization having expertise in that area for at least a ten-
21	year period.
22	113226. 1
23	
24	
25	

≱	te
= new	dele
material	ial]=
	mater
nderscored	racketed material
	[brat

- 2 -

I = new	= delete
materia	l material]
Underscored	[bracketed m

- 3 -

<u>.</u>	e
rial = new	H = delet
<u>ed materia</u>	l materia
<u>nderscorec</u>	bracketed
ا	±

- 4 -

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997 March 15, 1997 Mr. President: Your **PUBLIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE**, to whom has been referred **HOUSE BILL 239, as anended** has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it **DO PASS**, and thence referred to the CORPORATIONS & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE. Respectfully submitted, Shannon Robinson, Chairman

	Adopted_		Not Adopted	
		(Chief Clerk)		(Chief Clerk)
1				
2				
3		Date		
4				
5				
6	The roll	call vote was <u>5</u> For	<u>0</u> Agai nst	
7	Yes:	5		
8	No:	0		
		Adair, Vernon, Ingle,	Smi th	
10	Absent:	None		
11				
12				
13				
14				
15	H0239PA1			
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

2	FIRST SESSION, 1997			
3				
4				
5	March 18, 1997			
6				
7	Mr. Presi dent:			
8				
9	Your CORPORATIONS & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE, to			
10	whom has been referred			
11				
12	HOUSE BILL 239, as amended			
13				
14	has had it under consideration and reports same with			
15	recommendation that it DO PASS .			
16				
17	Respectfully submitted,			
18				
19				
20				
21				
22	Ronan M Mes, III, Chairnan			
23				
24				
25	AdoptedNot Adopted			

1 2 3 Date _____

4 5

 $_6$ The roll call vote was $\underline{6}$ For $\underline{1}$ Against

7 Yes: 6

8 No: McKi bben

Excused: Fidel, Howes, Robinson

10 Absent: None

11

12

13 Н0239СТ1

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25